
Award No. 18111 
Docket NO. TE-18104 

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

THIRD DIVISION 
John 11. Dorsey, Referee 

PARTIES TO DISPUTE: 

TRANSPORTATION-COMMUNICATION EMPLOYES UNION 
ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY 

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the  General  Committee of the 
Transportation-Communication Employes Union on the Illinois  Central Rail- 
road, that: 

CLAIM NO. 1 

1. Carrier  violated  the  Agreement: between the  parties when on 
dates  September 6, 6 (two occasions), 7 (two occasions) and 8, 1967, 
required  and  permitted  members,  employes of  another  class  and  craft, 
to handle,  receive  and  deliver  train  orders on the  above  indicated  dates 
and  times at Greendale,  Illinois, a location  whore  this  Carrier  main- 
tains employes of the  Telegraphers’  class  and  craft  seven days per 
week f o r  the  specific  intent of copying  train  orders.  This  violation 
is covered by the  rules  contained in the  current  Agreement;  but is 
in direct  violation of Rule  4-A of this  Agreement. 

2. Carrier  shall compensate as  follows: 

(a) Mr. L. V. Harville, 806889 for a “CALL” on Sept. 5, 
1967 when  Order No. 123 of September 5, 1967 was  delivered 
t o  Work Extra 9067 a t  Greendale,  Illinois by Extra 8016 
North ($8.80). 

(b) Mr. L. V. Harville, 806889 for a “CALL” on Sept. 6, 
1967 when  Order No. 123 of Sept. 6, 1967 was delivered to 
Work Extra 9067 at Greendale, 111. by Extra 3013 North 
($8.80). 

(c)  Mr. L, V. Harville, 306889 for a “CALL”  on  Sept. 6, 
1967 account  work  orders copied a t  Edgewood, Ill. for  Work 
Extra 9067 tied up at Greendale, 111. and delivered to  crew at 
Greendale  by  railroad  official - Orders 112, 111 and 566 of 
Sept. 6, 1967 ($8.80). 

(d) Mr. T. A. Reed, 306110 for a “CALL” on Sept. 7, 
1967 account  orders 109, 114, 666 of Sept. 7, 1967 copied a t  
Edgewood, 111. for Work Extra 9067 tied up at Greendale, 111. 
and delivered to  crew at Greendale  by  railroad  official ($8.80). 



( c )  Mr. T .  A. Eecd, X6110 for  a “CALL” on Sept. 8, 
1967 account  orders 107, 666 of Sept. 8 copied at Edgewood, 
Ill. for  Work Extra 90h7 tied up at Greendale, Illinois End 
delivered t o  crew at G :  ,xnJale  by railyoad  official ($8.80). 

( f )  Mr. T. A. Reed, ‘;C$llO for a “CALL” on Srpt. 7, 
1967 account‘ order No. 7.26 o f  Sept. 7 delivered to  Work 
Extra 9067 a t  Greendale, Il!inois by Extra 9148 South ($8.80). 

(Carrier File: 137-318-7!iL Sp1. Case No. 799 Tcl.) 

CLAIM NO. 2 

1. Carrier  violated  the  Telcgraphcrs’  Agreement when on Sep- 
tember 17, 26, O~tobe r  3, 20, 21, 24, 27 and 29, 19F7 it  required or 
permitted  the Special Agents  Department and its employes,  not 
covered by the Telegraphers’  Agreement t o  handle and  deliver  the 
fo1low;ng train  orders  from OIW “ C W ”  Telegraph  Office on the fourth 
floor, Central ,%ation, t o  t l l i ?  conductor andioy clerks a t  Johnston 
Yard located some threle  mile:; rrom w h c ~ e  these orders were co1,ied. 

TRAIN OR1)EIE “1 R1H 
D 11 1‘E NUMBER TRAIN COHI’LE’I’EIl 

Sept. 1.5, 1967 325 Wk. Ex. 9300 1.2:58 P. M, 
Sept. 25, 19d7 217 I h .  2003 Sth. 6:02 A. M. 
Sept. 25,  1967 228 F:x. 8979 Sth. 8:28 A. M. 
Sept. 25, 1967 293 Ex. 3025 Sth, 1:29 P. M. 
Sept. 25, 1967 322 Ex. 8025 Sth. i2:53 P. M. 

Oct. 3, 1967 239 E X .  SDLS Sth. 11:42 A. M. 

Oct. 21, 1967 313 Ex. 9150 Sth. 10:60 A. M. 

Oct. 514, 1967 322 Wk. E X .  !;3Y1 2:30 P. M. 
Oct. 27, 1967 332 Wk. Ex. 91.74 5:1S P. &‘I. 
Oct. 27, 1367 333 Wk. Ex. 9174 5:19 P. M .  
Oct. 29, 1967 325 Wk. Ex. 0048 1 5 5  P. M. 

2. Carrier  shall  cornpensate  the senior, available,  idle  employe 
and/or employes (telegmpher) covered by  the  Telegraphcrs’  Agree- 
ment,  who  should be ustd for  such work, be  compensated n minimum 
of a day’s pay for m c h  day  (eight  hours), commencing Scptcrnber 
17, 1967 and each  day tl~creafter on the above days. 

Oct. 3, l9G7 238 Ex. 8968 Sth. 11:39 A. M. 

Oct. 20, 1967 209 F:x. 91 98 Bth, 3:02 A. M. 

Oct. 21, ID67 320 Wk. Ex.  0881 19:49 P. M. 

3. We further requcst that a joint check be made on the ground 
to  fully determine  the  correctness of our investigation; also that a 
joint check be made to ascertain which  employes, in  seniority  order, 
were idle and  available with. September 21, 1967. 

(Carrier’s Vile: 137-218-649 Spl. Case No. 820 Tel.) 

CLAIM NO. 3 

1, Carrier violatcd Agreement when  on October 10 and October 
13, 1967, i t  failed and refused to  permit  Agent-Operator J. H. Childs, 
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Leland,  Mississippi to deliver train  order No. 264 dated  October 10, 
1967 addressed  to C&E Extra 8956 North  and  Train  Order No. 276 
dated  October 13, 1967 addressed to C&E Extra 8956 North,  but  in- 
stead required Mr. Childs to  leave said train orders “on train  regis- 
ter outside of office window” at   the  end of his  tour o f  duty, which 
orders  were picked up later by train service  employcs of said  trains. 

2. Carrier  shall  compensate J. H. Childs for two  two  hour  calls 
at one  and  one-half  times  pro rata  hourly rate of the  agent-operator 
position at Leland,  Mississippi. Total $19.60. 

(Carrier File: 137-218-375 Spl. Case No, 809 Tel). 

CLAIM NO. 4 

2. Carrier violated the  Agreement  when on November 1, 1967, it 
failed  and  refused t o  permit  Agent-Operator L, G. Keith  to  deliver 
Train  Order No. 230 dated  November 1, 1967 addressed  to C&E Extra 
9323 North,  but  instead  required Mr. Keith to leave  said  train  order 
“on train  register  outside of office  window” at the end of his  tour of 
duty, which orders  were picked up later by train service  employes o f  
said  train  service  employes of said  trains. 

2. Carrier  shall  compensate L. E. Keith for a two hour call at 
one and  one-half  times pro rata hourly rate of the  agent-operator 
position at  Leland, Mississippi.  Total $9.80. 

(Carrier  File: 137-218-3’75 Spl. Case No. 810 Tel). 

CLAIM NO. 5 

1. Carrier violated  the  Agreement when on November 20, 1967 it 
failed  and  refused to  permit  Agent-Operator L. G. Keith to deliver 
Train  Order No. 243 dated  November 20, 1967 to  Extra 8950 North, 
but  instead  required Mr. Keith to leave said train order “on train 
register  outside of office  window” at the  end of his  tour of duty,  which 
orders  were picked up  later by train  service employes. 

2. Carrier  shall  compensate L. G .  Keith for  a two  hour  call at 
one and one-half times pro rata rrlic of the agent-operator  position 
at Leland,  Mississippi. Total $8.68. 

(Carrier File: 137-218-375 Spl.  Case NO. 811 Tel). 

CLAIM NO. 6 

1. Carrier  violated  the  Agreement  when  on  November 29, 1967 it 
failed  and  refused t o  permit  Agent-Operator L. G. Keith t o  deliver 
Train  Order Nos. 241, 240 and 239 dated Nov. 29, 1967 to Extra 9368 
North,  but  instead  required Mr. Keith  to  leave  said  train  orders “on 
train  register outside of office window” at the end of his tour of duty, 
which  orders  were  picked up later  by train service employes. 

2. Carrier  shall  compensate L. G. Keith for a two hour call at one 
and one-half times  pro  rata  rate of the  agent-operator  position at 
Leland,  Mississippi. Total $8.68. 
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(Carrier  File: 137-218-376 Spl. Case N o .  817 Telj. 

CLAIM NO. 7 

1. Carrier  violated  the  Agreement  when  it  failed  and  refused to 
permit  Agent-Operator L. G .  Keith  to  deliver  the  following train 
orders  and  dates: 

DATES ORDER NOS. TRAIN ADDRESSED 

Nov. 30,  1967 
Dec. 4, 1967 
Dec. 5, 1967 
Dec. 6,  1967 
Dec. 8, 1967 
Dec. 11,  1967 
Dec. 13,  1967 
Dec. 12,  1967 
Dee. 18,  19G7 
Dec. 19, 1967 

240-239-238 
234 

233 
234-233 

241-240-476 
242-238 
249 

248 
262 

238-237 

Extra  9358 North 
Extra 9368 North 
Extra 9229 North 
Extra 9229 North 
Extra 9229 North 
Extra 9229 North 
Extra 9229 North 
Extra  9229 North 
Extra 9199 North 
Extra 9199 North 

but instead  required Mr, Keith to leave  said  train  orders “on train 
register  outside of o9ficc wind’ow” at tho end of his t o u r  duty, which 
,orders  were picked up later by train service  employea of said trains. 

2. Carrier  shall  compensate L. G. Keith for  ten  (10)  two  hour 
calls at one and one-half  times pro rata hourly  rate of thc  agent- 
operator  position at Leland, Mississippi.  Total $98.00. 

(Carrier  File: 137-218-275 Spl  Case No. 827 Tel.) 

EMPLOYES’ STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

(a) STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

The  dispute involved herein is predicated  upon  various  provisions of the 
collective bargaining  Agreement, as amended  and  supplemented,  entered  into 
by  the  parties  effective  June 1, 1951. The claims were hitndkd on the  property 
in  the  usual  manner  up to and  including  conferences  where  they  were  dis- 
cl.;ssed with  the  highest  officer  desigmted  by  the  Carrier to handle  such  claims. 

handled separately on the  property  but  because o f  their  similarity  they  have 
The seven ( 7 )  claims incorporated intio this  submission to  your Board were 

been  consolidated  into  one  submission.  These  claims involve the pick-up of 
train  orders  and  clearance  cards by train  service  employes  from  the  train  reg- 
ister a t  a station  where  the  telegrapher was off duty nnd the mcssengering of 
train  orders  and  clearance  cards from an open  station ta one  where  the  teleg- 
rapher  was off duty,  but  available  for a call, t o  perform  the  work  in  question, 
and to  a point  near  the  open  office. 

It is the  contention of the  Employes that the handling o f  train  orders in- 
cludes  the  sending,  the  receiving,  the  copying  and  the  delivering  by  teleg- 
raphers,  that such  work  is  reserved  exclusively t o  telegraphers  and  that  the 
Agreement  was  violated  when  employes  outside  the  effective  Agreement  per- 
formed  this  work on the  dates specified.  The  Employes further contend that  
certain  provisions of the collective bargaining  Agreement  require  that  the 
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The  company  maintains a “GO” telegmph office at Centrn! Station at 
Memphis, Tenwssee. .lohn.;tFn Yard, where nn operator is emologed, is located 
somc  three miles from  Central  Station. On khc various claim dates  special 
agents dclive,red to  Johnston Yard train  orders which had becn copied by the 
operators a t  ‘Ccnt,u-al Sitation. 

The union  contends  their  nprcemrnt  has  been  violated ar.d t,hc senior  idle 
tclegraphw  is  cntitlcd t o  a day’s pay on the  various claim datcs. 

Claim Nos. 3, 4, 5 ,  6, and 7 

I,. G.  TEcith is  the regular agent-operator at T,ela,nrl, Mississippi, working 
from 7:OO A.M.  t o  4:OO P.M., Monday through  Saturday. 5. 11. Childs is  the 
relicf agent-opcrat80r at  thc same location and has the same  hours as the 
rep;.ulnr agent-opcrator. 

On the various clnira d s k s  t:hc ttain dispnlchcr  tw.nsmittcd  vxriau:i train 
orders which were copied by t h e  claimr~nts.  Thc trnin orders nlnvg mit,h proper 
Clem-ance c:?rds wcr(l left by the, n ~ n l ,  o n  the train  register and 1:icked UT) lly 
the t m i n  vrew after he had gone off dEty. No oth.er pcrrson nutside the scope 
ol‘ the TCU axrccrnent : ~ t  any time  handlcd l.hc tmin ord~r.s prior t o  the  con. 
dnctor rweiviqy  same. 

Claim hc.s bacn presented  alleging  the  claimants are entilled to  >I call  for 
not h i n g  hcld on duty to  pwsonally dclivcr the  various Zrair! orders and 
clearance  cards. 

OP”I>TION O F  ROART): Thc  confronting  Agreement  includes  what  is 
kr.own in  the  industyy as bhe S,tandal*d Train Order  Rule: 

“RULE 4 

HANDLING TRAIN ORDERS 

A. No cmploye other than covcrcd by  this schcdule srnd trtrin 
dispatchers will bc  permitted to  handlc train  orders at telcgrapher or 
telephone offfice,s whcre  an oporat>or is employed 2nd is available o r  
can be  promptly  located,  except  in  an emergency, i n  which  case the 
telegrapher will be paid for  the call.” 

This Board has hcld the Rulc, in rnmy Awards, to be spccific, clcar and nn- 
ambiguous;  and,  further,  it  prevails over the Scope Bulc which is gelleml  in 
nature. 

In Claim No. 1 the “hartdlirlg” of train orde,rs consisted of thcir  delivery 
to thc crew addrnssed by another  tmin crew at a point  where a telegrapher 
was employed but was not on dut.y. We  have hcld in a multitude of Awards 
that  such  action,  under such circumstance’s,  violated the Rule and  thc  teleg- 
rapher assigned al: the  point of delivery was contyactually  entitled  to  pay  for 
a call f o r  each  such occurI*ence. We, therefore,  will  sustain bh,is Claim. 

In Claim No. 2 train orders rcquired f o r  trains a t  “Johnston Yard” were 
copied by telegraphers a t  “GO” Telcfyaph  Office and, by rcquirement of Car- 
r:e1*, were  then  carried  to  “Johnston  Yard”  for  delivery to the  addressed  train 
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crew  by  employes  not  covered by the Telegraphers’  Agreement.  The  following 
uncontroverted  statement by the  General  Chairman  is evidence of probative 
value that “Johnston Yard” and  the “GO” office are within  the same terminal 
limits  and  part of the same station  where “GO” Office  is h a t e d :  

“‘GO’ Office,  Memphis,  Tenn. is  an office  covered by this  agree- 
ment,  where  operators are employed. Johnsbn Yard is  within  the 
‘Terminal  Limits’ + * *-” 

Because  many  Awards of this Board hold that Rules  identical or similar to 
Rule 4-A, supra, apply m t  only at the precise location of the telegraph office, 
but everywhere  within  the  limits of the  station, we find that We “handling” 
of train  ‘orders wornplalned OS in this  Claim  violated Rule 4-A. For example, 
see and compare, Award Nos. 12371, 127111, 12852, 13266 and 13314. Carrier 
did not put at issue  the relief  prayed for in paragraph 2 o f  the Claim. We will 
sustain  the Claim as presented. 

In Claims No. 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 Carrier  required a telegrapher to leave 
train  orders  attached to  the  train  register book outside  the  office window f o r  
the crews addressed to  pick up after he had gone  off  duty. F u r  reasons  stated 
in  Award NOS. 11788, 13712, 15713, 13714 and 14678 we will sustain  each of 
bheso Claims. 

FINDINGS: The  Third Division of the Adjuskment Board, upon the whole 
record and  all  the evidence, finds  and holds: 

That the parties waived oral hearing; 

That  the  ‘Carrier  and  the  Employes  involved  in  this  disputa  are respec- 
tively  Carrier  and  Employes  within  the  meaning of the  Railway  Labor Act, 
as approved June 21, 1934; 

That  This Division lof the Adjusltment Board has  jurisdiction  over the 
dispute involved herein;  and 

That  Carrier violated the  Agreement. 

AWARD 

CIaims sustained. 

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD 
By Order of THIRD DIVISION 

ATTEST: S. H. Schulty 
Executive  Secretary 

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 30th day of September 1970. 

K M M ~  Printing Co., Chicago, 111. 

18111 12 

Priuted in U.S.A. 


